

## **Rail Incident Investigation Report**

Docket No: TR- 171017	Report Date: 3/25/2020
Railroad Owning Track: BNSF Railway	Railroad Operating on Track: Amtrak
FRA Investigation: Yes  No  X	Inspector: Cory Caron
I. Type of Accident	
Public Crossing Private Crossing	Trestle Pedestrian at Crossing
Pedestrian Not at Crossing Other (explain)	
II. Time and Location of Accident	
Date: 10-2-2017	Time: 10:27am
USDOT Crossing No.: 085696E	UTC Crossing No.: 1E31.80
Railroad Milepost: 32.6X	GPS Identifier: Lat: 47.1924400 Lon: -122.2938200
Number of Tracks: 2	City: Puyallup County: Pierce
Road name, yard name, bridge: Meridian Street	
III. Conditions Surrounding the Accident	
Weather: Clear to cloudy ☒ Fog ☐ Rain ☐ Snow	
Road Condition: Dry 🛛 Wet 🗌 Snow 🔲 Ice 🔲	
Visibility Due to Weather: Daylight 🛛 Darkness 🔲 U	Jnknown
Train Type: Freight Passenger 🛛 Locomotive only 🗖	Cars only Train Speed: 79
Haz-Mat on Train: Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A 🔀	Remote Control: Yes \(\backslash\) No \(\backslash\) N/A \(\backslash\)
Type of Haz-Mat:	
IV. Pedestrian, Driver, or Passenger Fatalities Does this se	ection apply? Yes 🔽 No 🔲
Number of Fatalities: 1 f a	vehicle accident, number of passengers:
Name: Gary Lee Wooster	
Driver: ☐ Passenger ☐ Pedestrian ☒ Age	e: 64 Gender: Male 🛛 Female 🗌 non-binary 🔲
Pedestrian trying to get on/off train? Yes ☐ No ☒ Suici	ide: Yes No Undetermined
Alcohol: Yes No Undetermined Informatio	n supplied by:
Drugs: Yes ☐ No ☐ Undetermined ☒ Informatio	n supplied by:
Names of additional fatalities:	

Docket No: TR- 171017
V. Pedestrian, Driver, or Passenger Injuries Does this section apply? Yes No 🗸
Number of people injured: If a vehicle accident, number of passengers:
Name:
Driver: Passenger: Pedestrian: Age: Gender: Male Female non-binary
Pedestrian trying to get on/off train? Yes No
Drugs: Yes No Undetermined Alcohol: Yes No Undetermined
Names of additional injured persons:
VI. Pedestrian Access (not at a Crossing)  Does this section apply? Yes No
Obvious signs of consistent pedestrian trespass? Yes No If yes, describe:
Pedestrian (not at a crossing) information: Accessing public area? Yes No If yes, describe:
Deterrents at site, e.g. fence, signs, other? Yes No If yes, describe:
Previous collisions at or near site? Yes No If yes, describe:
VII. Crossing History Does this section apply? Yes V No No
Prior accidents at this crossing? Yes X No How many?
Dates of prior accidents: 1982 to 2008, as recorded in UTC database
Description of prior accidents (fatalities, injuries, property damage) 5 Fatalities, 4 Injury Accidents, 3 Property Damage
Last inspection date? 08/31/2016
Defects? Yes ☐ No ☒ If yes, describe:
VIII. Attachments
Railroad incident report? Yes No Local law enforcement report? Yes No Pictures? Yes No Pictures? Yes No No
Death Certificate? Yes ☒ No ☐ Copy of most current inventory? Yes ☐ No ☒
Other (describe):

Docket No: TR- 171017
IX. Comments
Event Summary:
The victim attempted to cross the railroad tracks as the gates were down, lights flashing and bells ringing. He went under the crossing gate and was struck by a southbound Amtrak passenger train.
Cita Descriptions
Site Description:  Railroad crossing with active warning devices on a one-way roadway. Tangent track with over 1000 feet of sight distance in both directions.
Inspector Recommendations:  No recommendations.

171017 Docket No: TR-Rail Safety Supervisor Comments/Sign Off: 3/25/2020 - Reviewed by Evan Enright This area may be a candidate for Operation Lifesaver outreach. No other recommendations for this incident. According to the investigation and police report there are physical barriers present (fencing) and active warning devices. According to Docket TR-000218 from 3-14-2001, warning devices were upgraded at this crossing. There have been five incidents at this crossing since the upgrade resulting in 3 fatalities, not including this incident from 2001 - 2017. 6-10-2001: apparent cause - drugs and alcohol, fatality 2-25-2005: apparent cause - defective or stalled vehicle 2-9-2008: apparent cause - motorist stopped on crossing 8-3-2008: apparent cause - suicide, fatality 10-2-2017: apparent cause - pedestrian struck at crossing (trespass), fatality After reviewing the incident causes, there is no consistent cause pattern that warrants safety improvements at this time. Director of Transportation Safety Comments/Sign Off: 4/1/2020 - Reviewed and approved to close with no recommendations for follow-up. KH Operation Lifesaver regularly participates in events at the Southwest Washington Fairgrounds in the Puyallup area, providing education and outreach on railroad safety.







## Halstead, Lori (UTC)

From:

Sent:

Го:								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		dent; Woottor				
			Ruby Jr, Jan E; Huston, Scott T; Surina, Mike I; Melonas, Gus S; Wallace, Courtney; OPR											
14			DL (SI Desk Use ONLY) Cargorelated											
Cc:			Halstead, Lori (UTC)											
Subject:						- 33	esnas	ser - Seattle.	doc				22	
oubject.				1002	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	***	сорио	ser seattle.	uoc					
			OF F							THICTDENIT	DEDO	D7		
		BI	15F F	ort vv	orth - Ne	two	rk Op	erations C	enter	- INCIDENT	KEPU	KI		
				6						D 0 1		170000		
<b>D</b>	20.47		Dig V	400	7 67		1 0	2.6		D-Code:	- 11	170009		
	)2-17		me:	122	7-CT	MP	: 3.	2.6x		Divn: N	orthwe	st		
Time & Date			a:			CI		1440			D:-			
Subdivision:		Seattle				Sta	te:	WA		County:	Pie	ce		
Line Segmen		-			THE RESERVE	-		51						
Nearest Sta			<i>(</i> 11. 1				_	Payallup W		L E MIL				
Nearest Maj								Tacoma W						
Weather Co	naitioi	ıs (Tei	np, v	vina,	precipitat	ion)	:	Cloudy 52°	winds	s N 6 mpn			-	
COLUMN THE PARTY.			4 7			DI DI	11 111 251	1000						
Injuries or F	atalit	ies?		respa	sser	Em	oloye	e?						
Name:	T		Гац	ality		Cra	CL.		_		11			
Name:						Cra	I Li							
Symbol:	Λ 11	1 02A				T£ V	ord 1	loh is it Da	moto	Control Ope	tation'			
Lead Locos:		< 129 /	A NATIZ	FOO		TI I	alu	iod, is it ke	mote	L-E-T-F:		0-1011-129	26	
DP Locos:	AMIT	\ 129 /	AMIK	309						Direction:		Management of the Control of the Con	90	
Conductor:	T Bui	roh			Engineer	1	ъυ	allov		Other:	300	Southbound		
Prior Rest	I Dui	CH			Prior Res		D Ho	леу		Prior Rest	Car T			
	o / Dat	-01			Prior Res	SL	Ovic	jin/Destina	tions	Prior Rest				
On Duty Tim Crew Interv			Λ να	tual.	Officials		Orig	Jiii/ Destina	ition:	11,00	12 0	190		
Event Record					Officials		_							
Event Record	er/ <u>can</u>	ieia:	AII	luak (	Jiiciais							-		
Locomotives video equipped?														
Lead Locos	Y/N	цигррс	<u>u:</u>	Y/N			Y/N		Y/N		Y/N		Y/N	
AMTK 129	Υ	AMTK !	509	Υ						note a lost resources				
						- 1					0.0			
<b>Crossing Na</b>					1 Way					T Number:		696E	V	
<b>Equipped</b> wi		Ga	tes Li	ghts F	lashers			4 1 4	Fu	nctioning?	Yes	ATTO I		
<b>Vehicle Dire</b>			No or	- 1	Vehicle I		ripti	on:			111		es IT (E)	
Law Enforce	ment	Agenc	y:		Puyallup	PD				Citations?	a musely			
I. The	Marin Control	180		and an										
<b>Haz Materia</b>		No		Rel	ease (Y/N	1):		#	Cars,	Amount:	1 1=			
Commodity:				4-5				T. 12						
	1.00		15								25			
Derailed Loc			Cars:									r Suell		
Init. Numbe	r: l	Line:		Pos	ition (upr	ight	?):	C	onten	ts:	Dis	position:	DENT	
											- K			
Heavy equip	ment	ordere	d:								LEVE!	189	Jacob Carl	
				-				THE PARTY OF		- 11. Tay to			VI VI V	
Equip.					Equipme					Equipment			1 5 7 1	
ETA:	*				Arrived	1:				Released:				

Service, Interruption Desk <ServiceInterruptionDesk@BNSF.com>

Monday, October 2, 2017 7:04 PM

				4
Main	Yes	Estimated	Actual	1342-CT MT1
Blocked?	165	Reopen:	Reopen:	1342-C1 M11

<b>Estimated Damag</b>	ges and Costs		
\$	0	Track	Track, Track Structures, and Roadbed Damages.
\$	0	Signal	
\$	0	"Other"	Adjacent buildings, other private property, etc.
\$	0	Car Damages	Car damage, incl. flat cars but excluding their trailers/containers and contents.
\$	0	Locomotive Damages	
\$	0	FRA Reportable Subtotal	2017 FRA Reportable \$10,700

\$	Contractor Expense	Rerailing & clearing expenses only. Do not include environmental cleanup, air monitoring, etc.		
\$	Estimated Lading Recovery Costs  Source is usually Damage Prevention/LARS. This figure includes trucking charges and site remedicharges.			
\$	Prelim. Lading Loss Estimates	Railcar/Trailer/Container Contents ONLY		
	Trailer/Container Damages	Excludes contents. (Mktg-Equip Mtce Team – Evita Murdock)		
\$ 0	Not FRA Reportable Subtotal			
\$ 0	Estimated Grand Total (FRA Reportable Subtotal + Not FRA Reportable Subtotal)			

Cause Code:	D	escription:					
Brief Narrative of Incident:							
A11 struck a tresp	asser at MP 31.8>	(, Meridan Street.	No injur	es to crev	v, status of trespasser is unknown at this		
time		*					
Update 1321: ROC	confirmed fatalit	y Puyallup PD					
	Trought High so in	Post Accid	lent Test	ing (FRA	):		
Did this incident m	eet FRA Post Acci	dent Testing crite	ria?	No			
-Employee/Contracto	or Fatality.						
-Damage to railroad			AND MALE	No			
-Human Factor Grade		?					
If Yes, Name of Clair	and the second s	mod miles	di mpiyo				
-A release of hazardo		suits in an evacuation	on or				
a reportable		nunhusis?		Voc			
Does the AGST agr		analysis?		Yes			
Contact MEH Dept at:							
(817) 352-1648 during normal business hours. (817) 352-1613 after hours, weekends and holidays. If no answer,							
	and the second s	The profit of the second secon	inswer,				
page email Chris Kov	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA		13	NI/A			
Craft being Post Ad	ccident Tested (Di	spatcher, TYE, Sig	gnal)	N/A			

Notificatio	Notifications:					
Time:	Entity:	Person Notified:	Reminders:			
1227-CT	Service Interruption:	BHC - Ester ROC	Include who notified SID.			
1227-CT	Resource Operations:	Ester	YEAR BOOK SHEETEN CONTRACTOR			
1244-CT	Page email: OPR DL Cargorelated	Page	Notify of all derailments, collisions, shipment damages, any incident affecting main track velocity			
1232-CT	Trainmaster:	Jason Sas Left Message	Get ETA, check Cell number.			
	RFE:		Get ETA, check Cell number.			
1237-CT	Signal Desk:	Jay	593-5998			
1241-CT	MOW Desk:	Adam	593-6823 Option 1			
1241-CT	Mechanical Desk:	Roy	593-9128			
1228-CT	GST/AGST:	Mark Stephens	Harry barring and the second			
This rpt.	Div. General Manager:	Jared Wootton				
THis rpt.	Div. GDT:	Jason Moyer				
0	Corridor Supt:	Jan Ruby Jr.				
	Div. Sup Ops / Term Sup:	Scott Huston ETA 40 min				
1240-CT	MDPR	Left Message 352-1312				

12366-CT	Passenger Service:	Cindy	Email report to Rich Wessler and Tamara Noel.
This rpt.	Superintendent Safety and Operating Practices	Mike Surina	California Chicago Red River Kansas Montana Heartland Northwest Powder River Southwest Twin Cities  Coleman, Herbert T Wazny, William A Cleveland, Scott M Valencia, Randy J Mizelle, Nicholas O Musgrove, Chris E Surina, Mike I Hein, Joshua B Remington, John R Lund, Michael E
a n	The following group list is for the following departments:  Safety, Law, Rules, Transportation Support,		Page for the following events:  Major derailments or train collisions which are expected to exceed 16 hours or \$1,000,000 in damages.
-	Rules and field Support, Corporate Relations, Government Affairs, and Evidence Preservation		Derailments or collisions with evacuations, explosions, or involving crude oil trains.  Major Hazardous Incidents
	Major event group page list (Not MIP) Also page Region VP.  (It is located with the SID	e.	Employee Fatalities, life threatening injuries, or amputations.
id.	Locomotive group lists)  Conference Calls:		If Conf Call is being established:
	Hazardous Incidents: Contact East/West On-call Manager	3	Notify: NOC MECH/MOW Desk & ROC  Page for all Hazardous Incidents: Pat Brady, Piper, Justin, Reid, Clay D, Howard Horn, David C Clark, John D.
	ChemTrec (USA) 800-424-9300 CanuTec (Canada) 888-226-8832 or 613-996-6666		Lovenburg, Allen Stegman, Laura Fiffick  Call Emergency Number listed on the Waybill whenever a HAZ MAT car is involved in a derailment or damaged; whether leaking or not.
1258-CT	NRC: 800 - 424 - 8802 (Initial SID Analysis) Examples for notifying: Passenger Train/Route \$150,000 incident Employee/Contractor Fatality	Threatt Report# 119-2087	Obtain their Report Number and name of person who took the report.
1255-CT	State:	Jim Report# 17-3830	8.
	California - CUPA		
	Foreign Railroad:		
	Page "Go Team"		If appropriate notify Mark Schulze.
1244-CT	State Corporate Relations:	Page Gus Melonas/Courtney Wallace	Ross Richard Lane: MT, WY Matt Jones: MT, ID Joe Faust: AL, AR, LA, MS, TN, TX Lena Kent: AZ, CA Amy McBeth: MB, MN, ND, SD, WI Joe Sloan: CO, OK, NM, UT, NV Gus Melonas/Courtney Wallace: BC, ID, OR, WA Andy Williams: KS, MO, NE, IL, KY, IA
	Energy Desk:		Notify the Energy Desk of crude oil train derailments: OPR DL Energy Desk managers 817-8670021
			V

#### Halstead, Lori (UTC)

From:

State Emergency Operations Officer (MIL)

Sent:

Monday, October 2, 2017 11:10 AM

To:

Banks, Daniel C (MIL); Elizabeth Klute; Hunter, Kathy (UTC); Kenneth W. Holgard; Mark

Daniels (FRA); Stacey Thompson (Fed Railroad Association Reg 8); Steven Travers; UTC

DL WUTC Rail Reporting

Subject:

FW: NRC#1192087

FYI... at 1056 this morning, Brock Clifton from BNSF, ph# 817-352-2832, reported that at 1027 this morning he was notified that train # A11102A struck a trespasser at the Meridian St crossing in Puyallup (Seattle Sub Div MP 32.6X). He state that 911 was called but he didn't know the condition of the trespasser. I contacted Op # 266 at City Comm and was informed by her that they were aware of the incident and an investigation is underway.

Our incident # is 17-3830.

Please confirm receipt.

Jim Kadrmas State Emergency Operations Officer Washington State EMD (800) 258-5990 dutyofficer@mil.wa.gov

----Original Message----

From: HQS-PF-fldr-NRC@uscg.mil [mailto:HQS-PF-fldr-NRC@uscg.mil]

Sent: Monday, October 2, 2017 11:07 AM

To: State Emergency Operations Officer (MIL); State Emergency Operations Officer (MIL); State Emergency Operations

Officer (MIL)

Subject: NRC#1192087

NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802 \*\*\*GOVERNMENT USE ONLY\*\*\*GOVERNMENT USE ONLY\*\*\* Information released to a third party shall comply with any applicable federal and/or state Freedom of Information and Privacy Laws

Incident Report # 1192087

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

\*Report taken by: CIV NICHAULUS THREATT at 14:01 on 02-OCT-17

Incident Type: RAILROAD NON-RELEASE

Incident Cause: TRESPASSER

Affected Area:

Incident occurred on 02-OCT-17 at 10:27 local incident time.

Affected Medium: RAIL REPORT (N/A)

REPORTING PARTY

Name:

**BROCK CLIFTON** Organization: BNSF RAILWAY Address:

2200 LOU MENK DRIVE FORT WORTH, TX 76131

PRIMARY Phone: (817)3522832

Type of Organization: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Name:

UNKNOWN

Type of Organization: UNKNOWN

INCIDENT LOCATION

County: PIERCE

City: PUYALLUP State: WA

MILEPOST: 32.6X

RELEASED MATERIAL(S)

**DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT** 

TRESPASSER INJURY INVOLVED WITH A PASSENGER TRAIN. A SERVICE DELAY

IS STILL ONGOING.

SENSITIVE INFORMATION

**INCIDENT DETAILS** 

Grade Crossing: NO

Location Subdivision: SEATTLE Railroad Milepost: 32.6X Type of Vehicle Involved: Crossing Device Type: **Device Operational: YES DOTCrossing Number:** 

Date and Time Service was/will be Restored:

Brake Failure: UNKNOWN

Federal Post-Accident 219.201 Sub Part C Testing Required: NO

Passenger Train Route: YES

Passenger Train Delay Expected: YES

Passenger Train Delay Handling: PASSENGERS ARE STAYING ONBOARD THE

TRAIN.

---RAILROAD INFORMATION----Railroad Involved: BNSF RAILWAY

Train Number: A11102A

Train Type: PASSENGER Train Direction: S

Train Speed: Track Speed:

Locomotives: 2 Cars: 12 Derailed:

Suspected DOT Regulation Non Compliance: UNKNOWN

**DERAILED CARS:** 

Pos. Carnumber Type Cargo

IMPACT

Fire Involved: NO Fire Extinguished: UNKNOWN

INJURIES: YES 1 Hospitalized:

Empl/Crew:

Passenger: Occupant:

FATALITIES: NO Empl/Crew:

Passenger:

EVACUATIONS:NO Who Evacuated:

Radius/Area:

Damages: NO

Hours Direction of

Closure Type Description of Closure

Closed Closure

Ν

Air:

Ν

Major

Road:

Artery:N

Ν

Waterway:

Y MAIN LINE

N/S

Track:

**Environmental Impact: UNKNOWN** 

Media Interest: UNKNOWN Community Impact due to Material:

**REMEDIAL ACTIONS** 

LOCAL AUTHORITIES ARRIVED ONSCENE AND INVESTIGATION IS UNDERWAY.

Release Secured: UNKNOWN

Release Rate:

Estimated Release Duration:

**WEATHER** 

Weather: PARTLY CLOUDY, 52ºF

ADDITIONAL AGENCIES NOTIFIED

Federal:

State/Local: STATE OF WA.

State/Local On Scene: LOCAL AUTHORITIES

State Agency Number: 173830

NOTIFICATIONS BY NRC

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL (GRASP)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (770)4887100

CGIS D13 FIELD OFFICE (CGIS D13 COMMAND CENTER)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (206)2207141

DHS DEFENSE THREAT REDUCTION AGENCY (CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL TECHNOLOGI

02-OCT-17 14:06 (703)7673477

NATIONAL COORDINATING CTR FOR COMMS (NCC COMM-ISAC)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (703)2355626

DOT CRISIS MANAGEMENT CENTER (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (202)3661863

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMIN. (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (202)4936212

FEMA REGION 10 (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (425)4874704

NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE COORD CTR (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (202)2829201

NOAA RPTS FOR WA (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (206)5264911

NTSB RAIL (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (202)3146293

HOMELAND SEC COORDINATION CENTER (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (202)2828300

OREGON TITAN FUSION CENTER (FUSION COMMAND CENTER)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (877)6204702

WA STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (MAIN OFFICE)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (800)2585990

TSA SURFACE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY (TWIC ENFORCEMENT)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (206)3875236

WASHINGTON STATE FUSION CENTER (FUSION COMMAND CENTER)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (877)8439522

WASHINGTON STATE NATIONAL GUARD (COMMAND CENTER)

02-OCT-17 14:06 (253)5128159

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THE TRACK CLOSURE IS STILL ONGOING. IT IS UNKNOWN IF THE TRESPASSER WAS SENT TO THE HOSPITAL AT THIS TIME.

\*\*\* END INCIDENT REPORT #1192087 \*\*\*

Report any problems by calling 1-800-424-8802 PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT http://www.nrc.uscg.mil

# Puyallup Police Incident Report

## Incident No. 1727500689.1 Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	Subject:	Death Investigation	17 In
				27 27
IBR Disposition:	Active	Case Managem Disposit		ent No. <b>7500689.1</b>
Forensics:		Reporting By/D	ate: PPD287 - Obermiller, David 10/2/2017 22:24:36	860
Case Report Status:	Approved	Reviewed By/D	ate: PPD292 - Melzo, Michael 10/2/2017 23:14:03	7

#### **Related Cases:**

Case F	Report Number	Agency
17-01	1959	Amtrak Police

#### **Non-Electronic Attachments**

Attachment Type	Additional Distribution	Count
STMT - Statement / Notes		8
(copy/digital)	PPD - MCU	
,		

Location Address:	140 N Meridian	Location Name:	BNSF - NORTH MERIDIAN
City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	N Meridian
Contact Location:	100 Blk Bnsf Main 2 Track	City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYN - Puyallup - North
Occurred From:	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	
Notes:			

### Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:	Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:		
Completed:	Comple	eted	Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)	
Criminal Activity:	-		<u>'</u>	'	Using:		
Location Type:	Railroa of Way	d Tracks / Rig	Type of Security:		Tools:		
Total No. of Units Entered:			Evidence Collected:		'	'	
Entrance Compromised:	Not Ap	plicable					
Entry Method:							
Suspect Description:							

Call Source:	Dispatched	As	sisted By:	PPD290 - Kearney, Robert PPD324 - Lien, Scott PPD319 - Waller, Jonathan PPD270 - Berg, John					
Phone Report:			Notified:						
Insurance Letter:	No	Er	ntered By:	PPD287 - Obermiller, David					
Entered On:	10/2/2017 14:42:44	Арр	roved By:	PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley					
Approved On:	10/3/2017 08:29:33	Exceptional C	Exceptional Clearance:				•		
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Cleara	nce Date:						
Additional Distribution:	PPD - MCU	Other Di	str bution:						
Validation Processing Distr bution Date: 10/3/2		County Pros. Atty.	Juven	ile	Other	CPS	Supervisor:		
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY	City Pros. Atty.	City Pros. Atty. Militar		DSHS	PreTrial			
Records has the authority to e in the report.	nsure correct agency, CB/Grid/RE	), and District/Sector are i	ncorporate	d	Pr		10/3/2017 08:29:33		

<b>Puyallup</b>	<b>Police</b>	Incident	Report
Jurisdiction	Agency: P	uyallup Poli	ce

Page 2 of 10

L	• ario arotro	ii rigonoj i	. ayanap	
٦		Valley VOO	0,000	
,				

Suspe	ct Actions:
	Notes:

Witness W1: Holley, David D

_	11	$\boldsymbol{n}$	
	_	_	

Aliases:										
DOB:	1/4/1973	3	Age:	44	Sex:	Male	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:		Weight:			Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	
Address:	1001 Pu	yallup A	Ave			County			Phone:	800-872-7245
City, State Zip:	Tacoma	, WA 98	3421			Country			Business Phone:	
Other Address:									Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresi	ident			Occupa	tion/Grade	Engine	er	Employer/School:	Amtrak
SSN:									Place Of Birth:	WANTER STANSACTOR
Oriver License No:					Dri	ver License State	Ologon	1	Driver License Country:	
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:									Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:										

Witness W2: Carter, Thomas R

#### PDA:

Aliases:									
DOB:	10/10/1995	Age	21	Sex:	Male	Race:	Unknown	Ethnicity:	Unknown
Height:	We	eight:	21	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	
Address:	Fort Bliss				County:			Phone:	310-347-2174
City, State Zip:	El Paso, TX	79916			Country:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:	3. 18:01.0.00000000000000000000000000000000							Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresider	it		Occupa	ation/Grade:			Employer/School:	US Army
SSN:								Place Of Birth:	1945 - 1944 - 1945 - 1
Oriver License No:				Dri	ver License State:	Texas		Driver License Country:	
Attire:						th		Complexion:	
SMT:								Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes							Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:						11			

Witness W3: Guerrero, Lori Lou

#### PDA:

Aliases:										
DOB:	1/19/19	68	Age	49	Sex:	Female	Race:	Unknown	n Ethnicity:	Unknown
Height:	5' 7"	Weig	ht: 1	48	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Hazel
Address:	6319 90	TH St	Ct E			County			Phone:	253-255-8492
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	ıp, WA	983	71-6282	2	Country			Business Phone:	
Other Address:		_					W)		Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonres	ident			Occupa	ation/Grade	3		Employer/School:	King County DO
SSN:	(4b)								Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)		. 2		Dri	iver Licens State	TTUSIII	ngton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes								Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:							*			'

Page 3 of 10

Puyallup Police Incident Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

#### Witness W4: Peters Tabitha Leah

tness W4: P	eters, i	abillia	Lean							PDA:
11.50.50.50.50.50.50										
DOB:	3/1/1977	7	Age: 4	.0 Sex	Fema	ale	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 4"	Weight:	145	Ha	ir Color:				Eye Color:	Blue
Address:	12615 2	6TH Ave	e E		Cou	nty:			Phone:	253-507-8460
City, State Zip:	Tacoma	a, WA 98	3445-50	14	Cour	ntry:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:		- No.							Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonres	ident		Occup	oation/Gra	ade:	RN		Employer/School:	St Joseph's Medical Center
SSN:	(4b)								Place Of Birth:	
Oriver License No:	(4b)		is)	С	river Lice St	nse ate:	Washin	igton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes								Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:										

#### Witness W5: Matteson Michael Alan

tness W5: M	atteson, Michael A	lan			F	PDA:
Aliases:	*					
DOB:	2/27/1975 Age:	42 Sex:	Male	Race: White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 6" Weight: 135	Hai	r Color:		Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	2222 29TH Ave Ct Sw		County:		Phone:	425-213-7121
City, State Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98373-	1398	Country:		Business Phone:	206-903-7827
Other Address:					Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Time Resident	Occup	ation/Grade:		Employer/School:	<b>Sound Transit</b>
SSN:	(4b)				Place Of Birth:	
Oriver License No:	(4b)	D	river License State:	Washington	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:		•			Complexion:	
SMT:					Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes				Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:						'

#### Witness W6: Pearson, Amvee Marie

Aliases:										
DOB:	2/17/197	78	Age:	39	Sex:	Female	Race:	Unknown	Ethnicity:	Unknown
Height:	5' 1"	Weig	ht: 10	0	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	1020 3rd	d Ave	Nw			County:			Phone:	253-952-9308
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	p, WA	9837	1		Country:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:									Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Ti	me Re	esiden	t	Occupa	ation/Grade:		1	Employer/School:	liberty theater
SSN:	(4b)								Place Of Birth:	987 C 24 Y 24 C 2 P 2 R 14 Y 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2
oriver License No:	(4b)				Dri	iver License State:	Washin	igton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:							7		Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes								Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:										

Printed: 10/3/2017 08:29:33	?
Printed By PPD26451 - Frelin Ashley	,

PDA:

Page 4 of 10

Puyallup Police Incident Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

#### Witness W7: Brink, Lonnie Allen

PDA:

Aliases:											
DOB:	3/15/19	973	Age:	44	Sex:	Unk	no	Race:	Unknown	Ethnicity:	Unknown
Height:	6' 1"	Weight	16	5	Hair	Color:				Eye Color:	Blue
Address:	6402 1	54th Ave	e Se #	#1		Cou	inty:			Phone:	206-406-9860
City, State Zip:	Gig Ha	arbor, W	A 983	332		Cou	ntry:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:										Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonre	sident			Occupa	ation/Gra	ade:			Employer/School:	
SSN:	(4b)									Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)				Dri	iver Lice St	ense tate:	Washin	gton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:										Complexion:	
SMT:										Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes									Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:										1000	

#### Witness W8: Saunders, Robin Aileen

PDA:

Aliases:										
DOB:	4/23/19	61	Age:	56	Sex:	Female	Race:	Unknown	Ethnicity:	Unknown
Height:	5' 8"	Weigh	t: 17	0	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Blue
Address:	18224 9	6th Av	e E			County:			Phone:	253-227-9233
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	ıp, WA	98375	5		Country:			Business Phone:	253-581-8113
Other Address:		500,000							Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonres	ident			Occupa	ntion/Grade:			Employer/School:	Pierce Transit #652
SSN:	(4b)		120						Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)				Dri	ver License State:	Washir	ngton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:							•		Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes								Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:								1		

Other Entity O1: Travers, Steven

PDA:

Aliases:									
DOB:		Age:	00	Sex:	Male	Race:	Black	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	Weigh	nt:		Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	
Address:	303 S Jackson	1 St			Count	y:		Phone:	206-819-8446
City, State Zip:	Seattle, WA 98	3104			Countr	y:		Business Phone:	206-624-0304
Other Address:						•		Other Phone:	1 800-331-0008
Resident:	Nonresident			Occupa	ation/Grad	e: Dete	ective	Employer/School:	Amtrak Police Department
SSN:								Place Of Birth:	•
Driver License No:				Dri	ver Licens Stat	7.57		Driver License Country:	
Attire:								Complexion:	
SMT:								Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other Individu	ıal		Reporting	Stateme Obtaine			Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:									

Printed: 10/3/2017 08:29:3.	3
Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashle	V

Page **5** of **10** 

Other Entity O2: Burch, Timothy D

PDA:

	1	·							
Aliases:									
DOB:	4/1/1983	Age:	34	Sex:	Male	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:		Weight:		Hair	Color:		,	Eye Color:	
Address:	1001 Pu	yallup Ave			Count	y:		Phone:	800-872-7245
City, State Zip:	Tacoma,	WA 98421			Countr	y:		Business Phone:	
Other Address:								Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresid	dent		Occupa	ition/Grad	e: Con	ductor	Employer/School:	Amtrak
SSN:								Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:				Dri	ver Licens Stat		jon	Driver License Country:	
Attire:						'		Complexion:	
SMT:								Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other Inc	dividual		Reporting	Stateme Obtaine			Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:									

Other Entity O3: Russell, David James

PDA:

Aliases:									
DOB:	8/4/1985	Age:	32	Sex:	Male	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	<b>6' 2"</b> Weig	ht: <b>21</b>	0	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Hazel
Address:	313 4th Ave N	lw			Count	y:		Phone:	
City, State Zip:	Puyallup, WA	98371			Countr	y:		Business Phone:	
Other Address:								Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresident			Occupa	ation/Grade	e:		Employer/School:	
SSN:	(4b)							Place Of Birth:	
Priver License No:	(4b)			Dri	ver Licens State	1100	hington	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:								Complexion:	
SMT:								Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other Individ	ual		Reporting	Statemer Obtaine			Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:								·	

Other Entity O4: Penson, Quincy Luke

PDA:

Aliases:									
DOB:	7/9/1984	Age:	33	Sex:	Male	Race:	American Indian/Alaskan Native	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	<b>5' 11"</b> Weig	ht: 20	5	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	313 4th Ave	Nw			County			Phone:	253-883-7252
City, State Zip:	Puyallup, WA	98371			Country	:		Business Phone:	
Other Address:		•						Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Time R	esiden	t	Occupa	tion/Grade:			Employer/School:	
SSN:	(4b)							Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)			Dri	ver License State:		hington	Driver License Country:	
Attire:								Complexion:	
SMT:								Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other Individ	lual		Reporting	Statement Obtained:			Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:									

Other Entity	<b>/ O5:</b>	Penson,	Jennifer	Lavita
--------------	--------------	---------	----------	--------

PDA:

Aliases:

DOB:	6/22/19	77	Age:	40	Sex:	Fem ale	I	Race:	American Indian/Alaskan Native	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 3"	Weigh	t: <b>12</b>	5	Hair	Color:	'			Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	313 4th	Ave N	W			Cou	nty:			Phone:	253-883-7252
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	p, WA	98371			Coun	itry:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:										Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Ti	me Re	siden	t	Occupa	ccupation/Grade:				Employer/School:	
SSN:	(4b)									Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)				Dri	ver Licei Sta	nse ate:	Was	hington	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:										Complexion:	
SMT:										Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other I	ndividu	al		Reporting	Statem Obtain				Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:	This is t	This is the decedent's daughter and point of contact for the family / Next of Kin									

Other Entity O6: Wooster, Gary Lee

PDA:

Aliases:										
DOB:	7/8/1953	3	Age:	64	Sex:	Male	Race:	American Indian/Alaskan Native	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 10"	Weight:	180	0	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	313 4th	Ave Nw	1			County			Phone:	253-883-7252
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	p, WA 9	8371			Country			Business Phone:	
Other Address:		• •							Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Ti	me Res	ident	:	Occupa	tion/Grade			Employer/School:	
SSN:	(4b)								Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:	(4b)				Dri	ver License State		hington	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:	tattoo o	n right	forea	rm					Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other In				Reporting	Statement Obtained			Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:								<u>'</u>		

Property Item No. 1/1: 20514 - Evidence - Digital Image(s)

Other Common Item:		Photographed:	
Description:	photographs	Fingerprinted:	
Quantity:	23	Contents Sampled:	
Finding Location:		Owner:	
Status:	E - Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)	Value:	
Recovered Date:		Make/Brand:	
Recovered Value:		Model:	
Field Tested:		Serial No:	
Field Test Results:		OAN:	
Property Disposition:	Transferred To Case Images	Insurance Company:	
Disposition Location:		Policy No:	
Vehicle Information:			
License:		Locked:	
License State:		Keys in Vehicle:	
License Country:		Delinquent Payment:	
Vehicle Year:		Victim Consent:	
Make:		Drivable:	

Puyallup Police Incident Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police					Incident	No. 172	7500689.1	Pa	age <b>7</b> of <b>10</b>		
		Model:					Catina ata	d Damas			
	Vohio	e Style:					Estimate	d Damage:			
Driv							Dam	Damage:			
	nary Vehicl lary Vehicl							aged Area: Company:			
Second	iary veriici	VIN:						v Consent:			
	Special F							uested By:			
Drug Ir	ıformati						Tiola ixeq	desied by.			
Drug III		g Type:					Druc	Measure:			
		uantity:						sure Type:			
lewelr	y Inform							71			
ocwon,		al Color:					Total #	of Stones:			
	Met	al Type:						Inscription:			
	Ston	e Color:					Generall	Worn By:			
Firearn	n Inform	ation:									
		Caliber:						Length:			
		Gauge:						Finish:			
		Action:						Grips:			
	lı	nporter:						Stock:			
	Property	/ Notes:									
Enter	Date		Time	WACIC	LESA	Initial	Release	Date	Time	Release	Release
							Info.			No.	Authority
Clear							Owner Notified			Operators	Name
nvesti	gative	Inforn	nation	•	•	•	•	•			
	Means:			and 1800 h	ours		Motive				
Vehicle	Activity:	NO Ve event	hicle as	sociated w	th this	Direction	Vehicle Traveling				
9	ynopsis:										
	упорзіз.										
N	arrative:										
140											
									ars. I was emp		

I was dispatched to the report of a pedestrian versus train collision that had occurred at the N Meridian crossing of the Burlington Northern Santé Fe (BNSF) railroad tracks. Dispatch advised that the reporting party, Tabitha Peters, reported that a man had been struck by the train and there were "body parts everywhere." A second caller, Aymee Pearson stated, "he is in pieces."

Prior to my arrival, Pierce County Fire had arrived on scene and had contacted Good Samaritan Hospital to obtain a time of death of 1033 hours from Doctor Holland. They had cleared the scene prior to my arrival.

I arrived on scene and observed there were many pedestrians on the north and south side of the tracks on the pedestrian platforms. There are two main BNSF tracks at this location, Main 1, which in the northernmost track, and Main 2, which is the southerly track. The tracks are separated by a physical barrier of a chain link fence. I directed some incoming units to the north to obtain statements from witnesses. I had officers on scene on the south side of the tracks contact witnesses and obtain statements. PPD Detectives arrived on scene to assist and contacted many witnesses and assisted with processing the scene. CSI Theuerkauf arrived on scene and took photographs of the scene.

**Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police** 

**Puyallup Police Incident Report** 

I contacted Timothy Burch, the conductor on the train. Burch had not been in the forward engine at the time of the collision and did not witness it. He stated that his Engineer, David Holley, had witnessed the collision and would provide a statement. Holley remained on the engine as is the policy of Amtrak. Burch provided a statement in which Holley informed that the train had been traveling at 79 mph and the time of the incident was 1019 hours. The bells and whistles were operating and functioning properly on the train and the headlight was on bright. He stated that the crossing arms were down and flashing. He was operating Amtrak Train #11 southbound when he observed a man walking from west to east on Meridian Street. When he noticed that the man was going to walk in front of the train he placed the train in emergency.

I walked through the scene from the 300 block of the tracks, eastward toward N Meridian. I observed that the debris field from impact was substantial with pieces of skull, bone and tissue extending to the end of the platform at the west and encompassing the entire platform and parts of the parking lot. The area was secured with crime scene tape. Officers Berg and Reiber walked Main 1 and observed only a few pieces of small tissue and informed that the debris was mostly contained to Main 2. I observed that the male pedestrian, henceforth referred to as the decedent, had come to rest in several locations along the south side of Main 2 between the tracks and the raised platform. Please see photographs for further details on the rest positions of the decedent. I continued walking westbound to N Meridian and observed that there was no debris on the crossing, indicating that the decedent was very near the west edge of the crossing when he was struck.

I walked along the train, which had come to rest with the rear of the train near the west edge of the pedestrian platform and the front of the train just west of the 7th St NW crossing. I inspected the front of the train and observed a large crack and damage to the fiberglass above the coupler. Burch stated that this damage was not present when they left Seattle. The tissue and blood on the front of the train indicate that the decedent had been struck when standing almost directly in front of the train between the tracks of Main 2.

The Medical Examiner was summoned and arrived at the scene. I coordinated with BNSF inspectors, Amtrak Police and the Medical Examiner Personnel to ensure each had the information they needed. The Medical Examiner personnel, along with CSI Theuerkauf, collected all the large pieces of the decedent. The involved train was released from the scene and continued to Tacoma for a replacement crew and to be decontaminated.

BNSF called a third-party biohazard cleanup crew to assist with the cleanup efforts. Pierce County Fire was called back to the scene and I asked if they would assist with the effort as it was a significant area. Engine 71 agreed and assisted greatly with the cleanup. After cleaning most the blood stains left after cleanup, the biohazard crew remained on scene for a prolonged time to prepare the area for public use. After the body was removed from the scene, BNSF personnel were left on scene to manage the cleanup and Sound Transit Security were left on scene to assist with scene security.

PPD detectives had located a wallet near the scene that was likely the decedent's. The name in the wallet identified the decedent as Craig Wooster. I checked WebRMS and found a photograph but there was no way to make an identification due to the blunt force trauma. The record showed a local address for Wooster.

While the decedent was still on scene, the medical examiner employees located a tattoo on the decedent's right forearm. The tattoo was unique. I contacted the Puyallup Jail who in turn contacted the Pierce County Jail to access their records. I was informed that Wooster had a tattoo on his right forearm that was described as the one that I had seen.

I accompanied BNSF inspectors and staff to the signal box next to the crossing at N Meridian. I observed that the box had not been entered and was still locked. I observed as staff unlocked the box and opened the door. I am not trained on the inner workings of the box; however, the inside was orderly and no odd odors, smoke or alarms were sounding.

I cleared the scene and went to the decedent's last known address. Chaplain Boisture assisted me. We contacted three subjects at the house, Quincy Penson, Jennifer Penson and David Russell. After Chaplain Boisture informed of the death, both Pensons were very upset. I spoke to Russell. He said that he

Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

did not think that the decedent had been drinking that morning and didn't think he had been drinking for a couple months. He said that he had to carry a colostomy bag and had other health issues. I asked if he said anything before he left and he said that the decedent doesn't really talk very much and mostly grunts. He said that he had been happy and was just going out for a walk this morning. I zoomed in on a photograph of the decedent's tattoo and asked Russell if I showed him the tattoo would he be able to identify if it was from the decedent. He asked if it was the one on his right forearm. I said that it was. He said that he could identify it. I showed him the tattoo and he said that was the tattoo on his arm. Quincy said that they had moved out of Tacoma to get away from some bad things and that the decedent had been doing well and not drinking. None of the three thought that he would have been suicidal and none have heard him make suicidal ideations in the past. Jennifer said that they belonged to the Puyallup Tribe. They were provided the ME phone number and encouraged to contact them.

I reviewed the witness statements collected at the scene. A summary of each is as follows:

Thomas Carter caught only a glimpse of what happened. He believed that the man walked under the arms and was not really aware of the train or it looked like he wanted to jump in front of the train. He said that it looked like the man either jumped in front of the train or tried to back up to avoid getting struck. He said that the decedent was walking south and was struck after he had crossed the first set of tracks. Carter said that he had been by the Wine Décor and More.

Lori Guerrero had been seated waiting for the train on the south side when she heard and explosion and saw debris flying. She went to see what was struck and observed body parts.

Tabitha Peters and Aymee Pearson were walking north on the west sidewalk of Meridian. They had heard the train bells at the crossing near Stewart and stopped. She saw a man walking south on Meridian toward the tracks. She said that he appeared to be walking slowly toward the tracks, oblivious of the bells and lights. She stated that it appeared that he either stopped or slowly stepped onto the track. He did not try to run or turn back. They watched the collision and the aftermath.

Aymee Pearson stated that she watched a man walk across the tracks when a train was coming. She observed the collision.

Michael Matteson is a Sound Transit employee and was standing on the South Platform when a person walked across the tracks. He said that the bells were on and the horn was sounding. He said that the bells of the gates were on and the lights on the train were on. He said that the man was walking southbound on Meridian. He said that the man looked at the train and it appeared like he was going to run but he didn't. He watched the collision and aftermath.

Lonnie Brinks was walking on N Meridian and a guy walked past him. The man continued walking and crossed the tracks. He said he heard the train whistles.

Robin Saunders had just exited her bus and saw the train coming. She did not hear bells or see lights and watched a man crossing the tracks. He arms came down and he was trying to move faster. She thought someone was trying to help him off the track. She heard the train hit him and observed the aftermath.

An unnamed BNSF employee informed that he had seen the video from the front of the train. He said that the decedent had been walking south on the west sidewalk of N Meridian approaching the crossing. The arms were already down, bells were going off and lights were engaged when the decedent walked up to the gates and ducked under the lowered arms. He continued southbound and just prior to impact, he looked at the oncoming train with what appeared to be surprised before he was struck.

Amtrak detective Steven Travers collected pertinent information for his investigation. He will coordinate with the Traffic Unit to allow officers to watch the video and confirm the above account.

This concludes my investigation. Please see detective and patrol officer supplemental reports for further detail for the initial investigation. Please see PPD Traffic supplemental reports for the conclusion of this investigation.

Puyallup Police Incident Report	Incident No. 1727500689.1	Page <b>10</b> of <b>10</b>
Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police		

Reviewed By:	Reviewed Date:	

### Puyallup Police Supplemental Incident No. 1727500689.2 Report

## **Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police**

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	Subject:	Death Investigation	Incid <b>172</b>
IBR Disposition:	Active	Case Managem Disposit		cident No. 727500689.2
Forensics:		Reporting By/D	ate: PPD290 - Kearney, Robert 10/2/2017 22:10:36	680
Case Report Status:	Approved	Reviewed By/D	• •	9.2

_			
Rel	lated	l Ca	ses

Case Report Number Agency

#### **Non-Electronic Attachments**

Additional Distribution Count Attachment Type

Location Address:	140 N Meridian	Location Name:	BNSF - NORTH MERIDIAN
City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	
Contact Location:	•	City, State, Zip:	
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYN - Puyallup - North
Occurred From:	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	
Notes:			

Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:	Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:	
Completed:	Comple	eted	Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)
Criminal Activity:					Using:	,
Location Type:	Railroa of Way	d Tracks / Rio	ht Type of Security:		Tools:	
Total No. of Units Entered:	_		Evidence Collected:		,	
Entrance Compromised:	Not Ap	plicable				
Entry Method:						
Suspect Description:						
Suspect Actions:						
Notes:						

**Investigative Information** 

Means:	Motive:	
Vehicle Activity:	Direction Vehicle Traveling:	

Synopsis:

Call Source:	Dispatched	Ass	Assisted By:						
Phone Report:	-		Notified:						
Insurance Letter:		Er	Entered By:			PPD290 - Kearney, Robert			
Entered On:	10/2/2017 12:29:59	Арр	PPD	PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley					
Approved On:	10/3/2017 08:29:37	Exceptional C	Exceptional Clearance:						
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Cleara	Exceptional Clearance Date:						
Additional Distribution:	PPD - MCU	Other Dis	Other Distr bution:						
Validation Processing	Distr bution Date: 10/3/2017	County Pros. Atty.	Juver	nile	Other	CPS	Supervisor:		
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY	City Pros. Atty.	Milita	ary	DSHS	PreTrial			
Records has the authority to e in the report.	nsure correct agency, CB/Grid/RD	), and District/Sector are in	ncorporate	d	Pr		0/3/2017 08:29:37 026451 - Frelin, Ashley		

### **Puyallup Police Supplemental Report**

Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

Incident No. 1727500689.2

Page 2 of 2

Narrative:

On 10/02/2017 I was working a patrol shift for the City of Puyallup Police Department. At about 1022 hours I responded with other officers to a report of a train-pedestrian collision at 140 N Meridian. As I was responding I heard updates and was directed to the north side of the train station to talk to witnesses and perform scene security.

On arrival I talked to two witnesses, Lonnie Brink and Robin Saunders. Lonnie told me the saw the man who'd been hit by the train a few minutes prior to the incident, and that he seemed "out of it" as he walked by. Lonnie said he recognized the man from seeing him in the area before, but did not remember his name. I asked him what he meant by "out of it" and he said he didn't want to say that the man was drunk, but that it seemed like he wasn't focused and unsteady as he walked.

Robin told me she saw the man get hit by the train, as she was standing near her bus. Robin said it seemed like there were no warning lights or bells until the man was already crossing the tracks, and that the arms looked like they came down after he had gotten into the crossing area. Robin told me it looked like he was moving slowly, but he appeared to be trying to move faster to get out of the way. She told me she saw the impact.

I took written statements from both Lonnie and Robin, and provided the statements to Officer Obermiller. Prior to clearing the scene, I removed the crime scene tape from the north side of the tracks.

Reviewed By:	Reviewed Date:	

## Puyallup Police Supplemental Incident No. 1727500689.3 Report

## **Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police**

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	Subject:	Death Investigation	17:
				ide 275
IBR Disposition:	Active	Case Managem Disposit		ncident No. 1727500689.3
Forensics:		Reporting By/Da	ate: PPD324 - Lien, Scott 10/2/2017 22:10:43	860
Case Report Status:	Approved	Reviewed By/Da	ate: PPD280 - Wilcox, Shelby 10/3/2017 10:40:19	3

Dal	latad	C	
Re	lated	Las	es

Case Report Number Agency

#### **Non-Electronic Attachments**

Attachment Type	Additional Distribution	Count
STMT - Statement / Notes		1
(copy/digital)		

Location Address:	140 N Meridian	Location Name:	BNSF - NORTH MERIDIAN
City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	
Contact Location:	-	City, State, Zip:	
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYN - Puyallup - North
Occurred From:	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	
Notes:			

Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:		Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:	
Completed:	Comple	eted		Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)
Criminal Activity:	_					Using:	,
Location Type:	Railroa of Way	d Tracks / Ri	ght	Type of Security:		Tools:	
Total No. of Units Entered:	_			Evidence Collected:			
Entrance Compromised:	Not App	plicable					
Entry Method:							
Suspect Description:							
Suspect Actions:							
Notes:							

Call Source:	Dispatched	Ass	Assisted By:		D319 - Wall	ler, Jonatha	ın
Phone Report:			Notified:				
Insurance Letter:		Er	itered By:	PPI	D324 - Lien	, Scott	
Entered On:	10/2/2017 16:48:48	Арр	roved By:	PPI	D26451 - Fi	relin, Ashle	у
Approved On:	10/5/2017 13:05:42	Exceptional C	learance:				
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Cleara	nce Date:				
Additional Distribution:	PPD - MCU Medical Examiner	Other Dis	str bution:				
Validation Processing	Distr bution Date: 10/5/2017	County Pros. Atty.	Juver	nile	Other	CPS	Supervisor:
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY	City Pros. Atty.	Military		DSHS	PreTrial	
Records has the authority to e in the report.	ensure correct agency, CB/Grid/RI	D, and District/Sector are in	ncorporate	d	Pr		0/5/2017 13:05:42 26451 - Frelin, Ashley

Page 2 of 6

PDA: No

PDA: No

PDA: No

Witness W9: Clarke, Jerica P.

Aliases:										
DOB:	12/17/1993	Age:	23	Sex:	Female	Race:	White		Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	Wei	ght:		Hair	Color:				Eye Color:	-
Address:	2117 26th Av	e S.E.			County:				Phone:	253-380-7304
City, State Zip:	Puyallup, W	4 98374	1		Country:			Bus	iness Phone:	
Other Address:									Other Phone:	253-677-5003
Resident:	Full - Time R	esiden	t	Occupa	ation/Grade:			Emp	loyer/School:	
SSN:								Р	lace Of Birth:	
Driver License No:				Dri	ver License State:			D	river License Country:	
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes							F	Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:										

Witness W10: Afful, Oben K.

Aliases:										
DOB:	12/16/19	990	Age:	26	Sex:	Male	Race:	Black	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanio
Height:		Weight	:		Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	
Address:	2117 26	th Ave	S.E.			County:			Phone:	253-380-7304
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	p, WA	98374	ŀ		Country:			Business Phone:	
Other Address:									Other Phone:	253-677-5003
Resident:	Full - Ti	me Res	sident	t	Occupa	tion/Grade:			Employer/School:	
SSN:									Place Of Birth:	
Oriver License No:					Dri	ver License State:			Driver License Country:	
Attire:									Complexion:	
SMT:									Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes								Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:									·	

Witness W11: Young, Aimee J.

Aliases:												
DOB:	1/23/1969	9 /	Age:	48	Sex:	Fema	le	Race:	White		Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:		Weight:			Hair	Color:					Eye Color:	•
Address:	16124 12	20th Ave	eЕ			Coun	ty:				Phone:	206-284-3989
City, State Zip:	Puyallup	, WA				Count	ry:			Bus	siness Phone:	
Other Address:											Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresid	dent			Occupa	ition/Grad	de:			Emp	oloyer/School:	
SSN:										F	Place Of Birth:	
Oriver License No:					Dri	ver Licen Sta				1	Oriver License Country:	
Attire:				·							Complexion:	
SMT:											Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes										Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:												

Witness W12: I	Limanni, Danielle		I	PDA: No		
Aliases:					'	
DOB:	Age:	00	Sex:	Race:	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic

Printed: 10/5/2017 13:05:42
Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley

# Puyallup Police Supplemental Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

## Incident No. 1727500689.3

Page 3 of 6

Height:	Weight:	Hair Color:	Eye Color:	
Address:		County:	Phone:	503-906-0884
City, State Zip:		Country:	Business Phone:	
Other Address:			Other Phone:	
Resident:	Unknown	Occupation/Grade:	Employer/School:	
SSN:			Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:		Driver License State:	Driver License Country:	
Attire:			Complexion:	
SMT:			Facial Hair:	
Testify:			Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:	No other information a	at this time		

		Photographed:	Yes
Description:	1 black wallet contents listed at bottom	Fingerprinted:	No
Quantity:	1	Contents Sampled:	No
Finding Location:		Owner:	
Status:	E - Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)	Value:	
Recovered Date:	• •	Make/Brand:	
Recovered Value:		Model:	
Field Tested:	No	Serial No:	
Field Test Results:	No	OAN:	
Property Disposition:	Booked into Property	Insurance Company:	
Disposition Location:	Puyallup PD	Policy No:	
Vehicle Information:			
License:		Locked:	
License State:		Keys in Vehicle:	
License Country:		Delinquent Payment:	
Vehicle Year:		Victim Consent:	
Make:		Drivable:	
Model:		Estimated Damage:	
Vehicle Style:		Damage:	
Primary Vehicle Color:		Damaged Area:	
Secondary Vehicle Color:		Tow Company:	
VIN:		Tow Consent:	
Special Features:		Hold Requested By:	
Drug Information:			'
Drug Type:		Drug Measure:	
Drug Quantity:		Drug Measure Type:	
Jewelry Information:			
Metal Color:		Total # of Stones:	
Metal Type:		Inscription:	
Stone Color:		Generally Worn By:	
Firearm Information:			
Caliber:		Length:	
Gauge:		Finish:	
A 11		Grips:	
Action:		Stock:	

Puyallup	<b>Police Supplemental</b>	Report
1 1 11 41	A B " B "	

Page 4 of 6

_	_			
Jurisdic	tion	Agency.	Puvallup	Police

Enter	Date	Time	WACIC	LESA	Initial	Release Info.	Date	Time	Release No.	Release Authority
Clear						Owner Notified			Operators Na	me

<b>Property</b>	Item	No.	3/2: 2	0514	- Evidence	- Digital	Image(s)	)
-----------------	------	-----	--------	------	------------	-----------	----------	---

Other Common Item:		Photographed:	Yes
Description:		Fingerprinted:	No
Quantity:	30	Contents Sampled:	No
Finding Location:		Owner:	
Status:	E - Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)	Value:	
Recovered Date:	,	Make/Brand:	
Recovered Value:		Model:	
Field Tested:	No	Serial No:	
Field Test Results:	No	OAN:	
Property Disposition:	Transferred To Case Images	Insurance Company:	
Disposition Location:		Policy No:	
Vehicle Information:			
License:		Locked:	
License State:		Keys in Vehicle:	
License Country:		Delinquent Payment:	
Vehicle Year:		Victim Consent:	
Make:		Drivable:	
Model:		Estimated Damage:	
Vehicle Style:		Damage:	
Primary Vehicle Color:		Damaged Area:	
Secondary Vehicle Color:		Tow Company:	
VIN:		Tow Consent:	
Special Features:		Hold Requested By:	
Drug Information:			1
Drug Type:		Drug Measure:	
Drug Quantity:		Drug Measure Type:	
Jewelry Information:			
Metal Color:		Total # of Stones:	
Metal Type:		Inscription:	
Stone Color:		Generally Worn By:	
Firearm Information:			'
Caliber:		Length:	
Gauge:		Finish:	
Action:		Grips:	
Importer:		Stock:	

Enter	Date	Time	WACIC	LESA	Initial	Release Info.	Date	Time	Release No.	Release Authority
Clear						Owner Notified			Operators Na	me

**Investigative Information** 

Means:	Motive:	
Vehicle Activity:	Direction Vehicle Traveling:	

Printed:	10/5/2017	<i>13:05:42</i>
Printed By: PP	D26451 - Fre	lin, Ashley

## Puyallup Police Supplemental Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

Incident No. 1727500689.3

Page 5 of 6

Synopsis:

Narrative:

On 10/02/17 at approximately 1020 hours, Detective Waller and I responded to 140 N. Meridian St (BNSF railroad tracks) regarding a train vs pedestrian fatality.

Upon our arrival, we parked on the north side of the sounder station closer to W. Stewart Ave. I noted that Puyallup Patrol Officers were securing the scene with crime scene tape as I exited my vehicle. I first contacted a citizen identified as, Aimee J. Young (DOB 01/23/69). Young informed me that earlier she was waiting for her bus near the north side sounder station depot. Young told me that as she walked by the last covered seating area she observed a male subject sitting on a bench. Young continued by telling me that she continued walking and made her way to a nearby restaurant to look at a menu (on N. Meridian St). Young stated that when she walked back to the sounder station a West Bound train was passing through. Young indicated that as the train passed she heard a "weird noise". Young told me that she did not see the collision, but indicated that the subject deceased on the train tracks was the person she had observed earlier sitting on a bench. I asked Young if she observed anything unusual when she first observed the man and she stated no. Young indicated that he was just sitting on a bench.

I then drove over to the south side of the sounder station and began walking the Sounder Station depot sidewalk area and south train tracks. As I walked the area, I observed a portion of the body lying on the south train tracks. I also noted severed pieces of the subject's body scattered all over the sidewalk area and train tracks (See photographs). Upon closer view, I noted that the subject had shoulder length black/gray hair and was wearing a blue colored Seattle Seahawks t-shirt.

As I conducted the search, Captain Portmann advised me that there were witnesses to the incident currently inside the DSHS Office. Detective Waller and I contacted two witnesses near the DSHS building identified as, Jerica P. Clarke and her boyfriend Oben K. Afful. Oben completed a witness statement form, while Clarke walked me to where she and Oben were standing. Clarke and I arrived just north of an archway where she pointed northeast towards a Posted "Danger" High Speed Train sign. The sign itself was affixed to the fence barrier that separated the east and westbound train tracks. Clarke told me that she and Oben observed the man standing just off the W/B train tracks in the rock area on the south side of the EB/WB fence divider. Clarke stated that the man was standing right next to this posted Danger sign. Clarke was very distraught as she spoke, but indicated that within a split second as the train was passing through westbound the man "jumped" and/or "threw" himself in front of the train. Clarke indicated on impact she observed the man's Seattle Seahawks hat fly up into the air. Clarke indicated that there were severed parts of the man's body everywhere.

Before the end of my contact with Clarke she told me that another witness had been struck with debris after impact. Clarke also told me that someone else had witnessed the man earlier playing "chicken" with passing vehicles in the area (no other info).

Deputy Chief McDonald was on scene and advised that he located a wallet just outside the fenced divider that separated buildings on the south side of the train tracks (See photograph). The wallet was located on the ground in a rock area just to the southeast of a posted yellow warning sign. When DC McDonald opened the wallet, he located a pictured Orca identification card with the name of Gary Wooster (DOB 07/08/53). It should be noted that the picture itself was somewhat distorted/blurry and smeared with what appeared to be blood.

Also inside the wallet was a handwritten note which stated "Gary Woosters phone number and address (313 4th Ave N.W. Puyallup WA). Additional contents inside included another handwritten note contact number for Woosters best friend Gordy, along with a phone number for someone named Mark Pullen. I contacted Officer Obermiller who is part of Puyallup P.D's. Major Collision Response Team (MCRT). Officer Obermiller indicated that the Traffic Unit will be handling this investigation.

I took custody of Wooster's wallet (as it was not recovered on the deceased subject's person) and later placed the wallet into the Puyallup Police Department property room as evidence. The Pierce County Medical Examiner later took custody of the body. No further actions by this Officer.

## Puyallup Police Supplemental Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

Incident No. 1727500689.3

Page 6 of 6

Notes:

I reviewed Oben's handwritten statement noting that he indicates as the man stood on the train tracks the "whistle was blowing". He also states that the man tossed himself onto the tracks without warning and the train engaged its brakes.

Another witness, Danielle Limanni (503-906-0884) left her contact number information with someone advising that she was sitting in her vehicle near the crosswalk/railroad crossing arms. Officer Obermiller advised to note this in the report and the Traffic Unit will follow up later to ascertain what Danielle had witnessed.

Officer Obermiller located a photograph of Wooster in WEB/RMS. I noted the subject had longer hair like that of the deceased subject.

30 digital images were downloaded and transferred to case images.

Reviewed By:	Reviewed Date:	

Count

### Puyallup Police Supplemental Incident No. 1727500689.4 Report

## **Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police**

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	Subject:	Death Investigation	
110		,	Death investigation	72
				~ Q
IBR Disposition:	Active	Case Manageme Disposition		ent No. <b>'500689</b>
Forensics:		Reporting By/Da	te: PPD15055 - Theuerkauf, Sherie 10/4/2017 15:17:04	389.4
Case Report Status:	Approved	Reviewed By/Da	PPD280 - Wilcox, Shelby 10/5/2017 11:51:08	•

Dal	10404	Casp	_

Attachment Type

Agency Case Report Number

#### **Non-Electronic Attachments**

Location Address:	140 N Meridian	Location Name:	BNSF - NORTH MERIDIAN
City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	
Contact Location:		City, State, Zip:	
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYN - Puyallup - North
	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	<u> </u>
Notes:		<u> </u>	

Additional Distribution

### Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:		Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:	
Completed:	Comple	eted		Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)
Criminal Activity:	_					Using:	,
Location Type:	Railroa of Way	d Tracks / Ri	ght	Type of Security:		Tools:	
Total No. of Units Entered:				Evidence Collected:			
Entrance Compromised:	Not Ap	plicable					
Entry Method:							
Suspect Description:							
Suspect Actions:							
Notes:							

### Property Item No. 4/1: 20514 - Evidence - Digital Image(s)

Other Common Item:	<u> </u>	Photographed:	
Description:		Fingerprinted:	

Call Source:	Referral	Assisted By:						
Phone Report:			Notified	l:				
Insurance Letter:		E	ntered By	/: P	PPD15055 - Theuerkauf, Sherie			
Entered On:	10/4/2017 15:15:47	Арр	roved By	/: P	PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley			
Approved On:	10/5/2017 13:05:47	Exceptional (	Clearance	e:			-	
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Cleara	nce Date	e:				
Additional Distribution:	PPD - MCU Medical Examiner	Other Di	Other Distr bution:					
Validation Processing	Distr bution Date: 10/5/2017	County Pros. Atty.	Juv	enile	Other	CPS	Supervisor:	
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY City Pros. Atty. Military		litary	DSHS	PreTrial			
Records has the authority to ensure correct agency, CB/Grid/RD, and District/Sector are incorporated n the report.  Printed: 10/5/2017 13:05:4 Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashle								

<b>Puyallup</b>	Police Supplemental Repo	ort
Jurisdiction	Agency: Puvallup Police	

Page 2 of 3

		<u> </u>									
	(	Quantity:	123				Contents S	Sampled:			
	Finding L	_ocation:						Owner:			
		Status:		dence (Inclu ty And Tool		r Seized		Value:			
	Recover	ed Date:	Поры	ty And 1001	3)		Mak	e/Brand:			
	Recovere	d Value.						Model:			
		l Tested:					S	erial No:			
F	Field Test							OAN:			
	operty Dis		Transf	erred To Ca	en Imagne		Insurance C	-			
	sposition L	•	Hallsi	erreu 10 Ca	se illiages			olicy No:			
	Inform							olloy 110.			
Vernere		License:						Locked:			
	Licens	se State:					Kevs in	Vehicle:			
	License						Delinquent F				
		cle Year:						Consent:			
		Make:						Drivable:			
		Model:					Estimated I				
	Vehic	cle Style:						Damage:			
Prim	nary Vehic							ed Area:			
	dary Vehic						_	ompany:			
Occorio	adiy verile	VIN:						Consent:			
	Special F						Hold Reque				
	nformati						Tiola reque	sied by.			
Drug III		ug Type:					Drug M	Measure:			
		Quantity:					Drug Measu				
lowoln	y Inform										
Jewen		al Color:					Total # of	f Stones:			
		tal Type:						scription:			
		ne Color:					Generally \	•			
Firearm	n Inform						, , ,	,			
I II Calli	11110111	Caliber:						Length:			
		Gauge:						Finish:			
		Action:						Grips:			
	I	mporter:						Stock:			
								-11-1111			
	Propert	ty Notes:									
	<u> </u>										
Enter	Date		Time	WACIC	LESA	Initial	Release Info.	Date	Time	Release No.	Release Authority
Clear							Owner Notified			Operators N	Name
Investi	gative	Inforn	nation								
	Means:						Motive:				
Vehicle	Activity:					Direction V	ehicle Traveling:				
S	ynopsis:										
N	arrative:	reques Meridia the from the hig	with docusted I phose an crossint of the phway 51	umenting the otograph the ng. I photogr train. I photo 2 overpass a	scene. I ar scene. I be raphed the graphed th and photogr	rived and O gan taking p path of the o e train cars aphed the tr	ortmann who re fficer Obermillo photos of the so deceased to his and the damag racks up to the vestigators fron	er explaine cene starti s final resti ge to the en suspected	ed the circur ng on the e ing place ar ngine. I ther d point of im	nstances to mast side of the ast side of the noting walked the tapact. Once I	ne and e ued to racks to was

	Police Supplemental Report  gency: Puyallup Police	Incident No. 1	1727500689.4	Page 3 of 3
	Office collect as much of the deceased as possibl where I transferred the photos taken to Case Image		ed the scene I went t	to the station
Reviewed By:			Reviewed Date:	

Printed: 10/5/2017 13:05:47 Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley

PDA: No

# Puyallup Police Incident Report

## Incident No. 1727500689.5 Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	No	Subject:	Death Investigation	<b>⇒</b> 5
					cide 727:
IBR Dispositio	n: Resolved	Ca	ase Managem Disposit		ncident No. <b>1727500689.5</b>
Forensic	s: LEO Performed	Re	eporting By/Da	ate: PPD265 - Pihl, Joe 10/11/2017 16:47:58	<b>89</b> 0
Case Report Statu	s: Approved	Re	eviewed By/Da	PPD302 - Young, Terry 10/11/2017 17:33:54	Ċī

**Related Cases:** 

17-1902	Pierce County Medical Examiner's Office
Case Report Number	Agency

**Non-Electronic Attachments** 

Attachment Type	Additional Distribution	Count
CPE - Copy / Picture of Evidence		3
(copy)		

Location Address:	100 Blk Bnsf Main 2 Track	Location Name:	
City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	
Contact Location:	187 South Holgate Street Building "B"	City, State, Zip:	Seattle, WA 98134-1454
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYC - Puyallup - Central
Occurred From:	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	
Notes:			

Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:	No	Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:	No
Completed:	Comple	eted		Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)
Criminal Activity:						Using:	Not Applicable
Location Type:	Street/F	Right of Way		Type of Security:		Tools:	
Total No. of Units Entered:				Evidence Collected:	Photographs		
Entrance Compromised:	Not Ap	plicable					
Entry Method:	Not Ap	plicable					
Suspect Description:	Not Ap	plicable					
Suspect Actions:	Not Ap	plicable					
Notes:							

### Witness W4: Peters, Tabitha Leah

Aliases:

Call Source:	Field	Ass	sisted By:			
Phone Report:	No	Notified:				
Insurance Letter:	No	Entered By:		PPD265 - Pihl, Joe		
Entered On:	10/10/2017 18:09:17	Approved By:		PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley		
Approved On:	10/12/2017 09:59:19	Exceptional Clearance:				-
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Clearance Date:				
Additional Distribution:		Other Distr bution:				
Validation Processing	Distr bution Date: 10/12/2017	County Pros. Atty.	Juver	nile Other	CPS	Supervisor:
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY	City Pros. Atty.	Milita	ary DSHS	PreTrial	
Records has the authority to ensure correct agency, CB/Grid/RD, and District/Sector are incorporated in the report.				Printed: 10/12/2017 09:59:19		

### Incident No. 1727500689.5

Page 2 of 5

Puyallup Police Incident Report Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

DOB:	3/1/1977	7 /	Age: 40	Sex:	Female	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 4"	Weight:	145	Hair	Color:			Eye Color:	Blue
Address:	12615 2	6TH Ave	E		County:	Pierce		Phone:	253-507-8460
City, State Zip:	Tacoma	a, WA 98	445-5014		Country:	United St America	ates of	Business Phone:	
Other Address:						1		Other Phone:	253-840-4839
Resident:	Nonres	ident		Occupa	tion/Grade:	RN		Employer/School:	St Joseph's Medical Center
SSN:	(4b)							Place Of Birth:	Unknown
Driver License No:	(4b)			Dri	ver License State:	Washing	ton	Driver License Country:	United States of America
Attire:								Complexion:	
SMT:	Unknov	vn						Facial Hair:	
Testify:	Yes		1					Facial Shape:	
Witness Notes:	Second	phone n	umber for	her dau	ghter loca	ted in CAD	and added	to this report as po	int of contact.

#### Witness W13: Limanni, Danielle Marie

PDA: No

Aliases:	12											_
DOB:	7/4/1990		Age:	27	Sex:	Fem	ale	Race:	White	E	thnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 7"	Weight	175		Hair	Color:	Un	known	*	Ey	e Color:	Hazel
Address:	20519 12	25th St	Ct E			Cou	inty:	Pierce			Phone:	503-906-0884
City, State Zip:	Bonney	Lake,	WA 98	391		Cour	ntry:	United Americ	States of	Business	Phone:	
Other Address:										Other	Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresid	dent			Occupa	ation/Gra	ade:	Unknow	wn	Employer	School:	Crockett's Pub
SSN:	(4b)		-							Place	Of Birth:	Unknown
Driver License No:	(4b)				Dri	iver Lice St	nse ate:	Washir	ngton		License Country:	United States of America
Attire:	Unknown						Com	plexion:				
SMT:	Unknown						Fac	ial Hair:				
Testify:	Yes									Facial	Shape:	
Witness Notes:											10.72	

Other Entity O1: Travers, Steven

PDA: No

Aliases:								
DOB:		Age:	00	Sex:	Male	Race: Black	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	Weig	ht:		Hair	Color: BI	ack	Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	303 S Jackso	n St			County:	King	Phone:	206-819-8446
City, State Zip:	Seattle, WA 9	8104			Country:	United States of America	Business Phone:	206-624-0304
Other Address:							Other Phone:	1 800-331-0008
Resident:	Nonresident			Occupa	ation/Grade:	Detective	Employer/School:	Amtrak Police Department
SSN:							Place Of Birth:	Unknown
Driver License No:				Dri	ver License State:		Driver License Country:	
Attire:	Button shirt,	Tan pa	nts				Complexion:	Black
SMT:	Unknown						Facial Hair:	Clean Shaven
Entity Type:	Other Individ	ual		Reporting	Statement Obtained:	Yes	Facial Shape:	Round
Entity Notes:								

Printed:	10/12/2017 09:59:19	
Printed By: P	PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley	,

# **Puyallup Police Incident Report**

Incident No. 1727500689.5

Page 3 of 5

Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

Other Entity O6: Wooster, Gary Lee

PDA: No

DOB:	7/8/1953	3	Age: 6	Sex:	Male	F	Race:	American Indian/Alaska Native	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	5' 10"	Weight:	180	Hair	Color:	Bla	ck		Eye Color:	Brown
Address:	313 4th	Ave Nw	,	'	Cour	nty:	Piero	ce	Phone:	253-883-7252
City, State Zip:	Puyallu	p, WA 9	8371		Coun	try:	Unite	ed States of rica	Business Phone:	
Other Address:									Other Phone:	
Resident:	Full - Ti	me Resi	dent	Occupa	ation/Gra	de:	Unkr	nown	Employer/School:	Unknown
SSN:	(4b)								Place Of Birth:	Unknown
Driver License No:	(4b)			Dr	iver Licer Sta	nse ate:	Was	hington	Driver License Country:	Officea Otates of
Attire:	Blue ho	Blue hooded sweatshirt, jeans, BB Cap							Complexion:	Medium Brown
SMT:	tattoo o	tattoo on right forearm							Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other In	ndividua	I	Reporting	g Statem Obtain		No		Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:										

Other Entity O7: Thompson, Joshua T

PDA: No

Aliases:									
DOB:		Age:	00	Sex:	Male	Race:	White	Ethnicity:	Non-Hispanic
Height:	We	ight:		Hair	Color: B	rown		Eye Color:	
Address:	187 S Holga	te St Bl	dg "B	••	County:	King		Phone:	206-382-4132
City, State Zip:	Seattle, WA	98134-1	454		Country:	Unite	ed States of rica	Business Phone:	206-552-4067
Other Address:								Other Phone:	
Resident:	Nonresiden	t		Occupa	ation/Grade:	Road	d Foreman of nes	Employer/School:	Amtrak
SSN:								Place Of Birth:	Unknown
Driver License No:				Dri	ver License State:	IIUU	hington	Driver License Country:	
Attire:	Gray sweats	Gray sweatshirt, jeans						Complexion:	Light/Fair
SMT:	Unknown							Facial Hair:	Beard - Short
Entity Type:	Other Indivi	dual		Reporting	g Statement Obtained:			Facial Shape:	Oval
Entity Notes:									

**Investigative Information** 

J			
Means:	Between 0600 and 1800 hours	Motive:	
Vehicle Activity:		Direction Vehicle Traveling:	

Narrative:

On October 5, 2017 at approximately 08:00 hours, I received an email request by MCRT Officer Obermiller to follow up on this death investigation case which occurred on 10/2/17. I reviewed the initial report and supplemental reports surrounding the investigation, and completed several follow-up investigative details necessary.

I am currently the Sergeant of the Puyallup Police Department's Traffic Unit and am currently in charge of assigning similar traffic related death investigations. Due to low staffing, I assigned this case to myself for this investigative work. I started by reading all the reports completed, and went through the

Printed: 10/12/2017 09:59:19
Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley

accompanying CAD call line by line to determine if there were any witnesses that had not been contacted to provide their statement. I located one phone number of 253-840-4839 in the documentation, and ultimately reached one witness that was already contacted by the name of Tabitha Peters. She informed me this phone number belonged to her daughter's cell phone and she'd already provided her statement to officers on scene. Peters was still shaken and disturbed by what she observed, though.

Next, I contacted the original witness and reporting person to this incident identified as Danielle Limanni. Several attempts were made to contact Limanni that day of the train incident, but she could not be reached. Limanni stated she was a first-hand witness to the event, and was driving home after just getting off work at Crockett's Pub House 118 East Stewart Ave. Limani stated she pulled out onto North Meridian and was traveling southbound in the right lane when she saw the gates for the train illuminate with red lights and close. Limanni stated she was the second or third car back in line from the gate in the right traffic lane, but watched and listened as the gates were functioning correctly and sounding bells as they closed for vehicle and pedestrian traffic. Limanni told me she watched the deceased male "walk around the closed gate" on the outside, and continue walking across the first set of tracks and continued across for some unknown reason.

Limanni admitted she was not fully paying attention to the male specifically at first, but noticed his Seahawks hat he was wearing. Limanni did not see the male's face, and told me the male's steps were "normal" type walking steps and he did not "speed up" like he was trying to beat the train prior to it crossing in front of him. Limanni reported the male was not staggering or off balance, and did not believe he was impaired while walking in her opinion. Limanni told me she watched as the train struck the man, killing him instantly. Limanni watched the train was put into an emergency stop mode, and she began dialing 911 on her cell phone to report the event. Nothing further.

I contacted Amtrack Police Detective Steven Travers via phone to arrange a date and time that I could travel to their headquarters in Seattle and view the video camera footage taken from the front of the passenger train leading up to the pedestrian collision. Typically, this footage is not released for an investigation, but the company will cooperate with police and allow investigators to view the footage first-hand as part of the ongoing investigation. On 10/6/17 at approximately 13:30 hours, I drove to 187 South Holgate Street Building B Seattle, WA to meet with Detective Travers and investigator Joshua T. Thompson regarding this video.

Thompson pulled up the video of Amtrack #129 originating from Seattle and heading to Portland, Oregon. The passenger train consisted of one engine and thirteen passenger cars. The entire weight of the train was unknown at the time of the crash. The video picked up well before the crash showing the train headed westbound through downtown Puyallup and crossed several crossings. The video showed the train approaching and crossing through 5th St NE and Spring Street, and then 3rd St SE. The video was in full color, and had sound. I could hear the loud blowing of the train's whistle several times through each crossing, and watched as the train approached the crossing at South Meridian.

I noted the white crossing arms came down as normal, blocking both sides of the tracks. Simultaneously, the red lights on the gates were flashing with bells sounding, and the train whistle was blowing. I observed the male's paces were normal walking paces as he then starts to cross over the southern set of railroad tracks. At 05:18:54 hours, the male is seen taking a glance up to his left at the fast approaching train. At this point in the screen's view at approximately 05:18:53 hours, you can see a male figure walking from North to South on the West side of Meridian. The train closes in and the male continued walking southbound. The male leaned forward with purpose and stepped into the pathway of the approaching train and his right arm goes up into the air as if the male was moving with purpose and attempting to make it out of the way of the train at this point, but it was too late. The last portion of the video shows flying human debris into the air, and the train goes into emergency stop mode.

The indicator on the train showed the Amtrack train was traveling at 79.1 mph at the time of the collision and impact occurred at 05:18:54 hours, according to the video stamp from the Amtrack train video. I did not see anything such as a cell phone in the victim's hands, which would have distracted from his attention while walking. Likewise I did not see a cord or headphones on the male observable in the images that may have impacted his hearing the warning bells or train whistle. However, I do not know if the deceased suffered any type of pre-existing hearing loss or impairment that could of affected him hearing the

<b>Puyallup</b>	Police	Incident	Report
luviadiation	A a a a a a a a a	allus Dali	

Incident No. 1727500689.5

Page **5** of **5** 

warning bells and whilstles. Nonetheless, there were several visual queues in addition to the audible warnings present at this scene leading up to impact.

The investigators printed off four color print still images from the video, which I have included with this report, encompassing the seconds leading up to impact. I called the Pierce County Medical Examiner's Office and requested a copy of the autopsy report and toxicology be sent to me once completed so this investigation can be closed. At this point, it is my belief based on the video evidence this impact was caused by the pedestrian victim walking around the closed railroad crossing and continuing across the tracks. It appears the male misjudged the crossing time, or speed of the train by his last-second actions to clear the Southern set of tracks, and this resulted in his death. Nothing further at this time.

Reviewed By:	Rev	viewed Date:	
_			

Printed: 10/12/2017 09:59:19 Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley

PDA:

# Puyallup Police Supplemental Incident No. 1727500689.6 Report

# **Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police**

PDA: <b>No</b>	Homeland Security:	No Subject:	Death Investigation   Case closure	_ 1
				N
IBR Disposition:	Resolved	Case Managem Dispositi		500689
Forensics:	None Required	Reporting By/Da	ate: PPD265 - Pihl, Joe 10/24/2017 14:19:17	- o
Case Report Status:	Approved	Reviewed By/Da	PPD260 - Pihl, Tamera 10/24/2017 15:01:32	9.6

Da	lated	Car	
Ke	ıared	Cas	es:

Case Report Number Agency

#### **Non-Electronic Attachments**

Attachment Type	Additional Distribution	Count
MER - Medical Examiners Report		7
(copy/digital)		

Location Address:	100 Blk Bnsf Main 2 Track	Location Name:	
	Puyallup, WA 98371	Cross Street:	
Contact Location:	311 West Pioneer Ave	City, State, Zip:	Puyallup, WA 98372
Recovery Location:		City, State, Zip:	
CB/Grid/RD:	706 - Puypd Grid	District/Sector:	PUYC - Puyallup - Central
Occurred From:	10/2/2017 10:20:00 Monday	Occurred To:	
Notes:			'

Offense Details: 0810 - Death Investigation

Domestic Violence:	No	Child Abuse:	No	Gang Related:	No/Unknown	Juvenile:	No
Completed:	Comple	eted		Crime Against:		Hate/Bias:	None (No Bias)
Criminal Activity:						Using:	Not Applicable
Location Type:	Street/F	Right of Way		Type of Security:		Tools:	
Total No. of Units Entered:				Evidence Collected:	Photographs		
Entrance Compromised:	Not Ap	Not Applicable					
Entry Method:	Not Ap	Not Applicable					
Suspect Description:	Not Applicable						
Suspect Actions:	Not Ap	Not Applicable					
Notes:							

#### Other Entity O8: [E] Pierce County Medical Examiner's Office

	- L 4					
Aliases:						
DOB:	1	Age: <b>00</b>	Sex:	Race:	Ethnicity:	
Height:	Weight:		Hair Color:		 Eye Color:	

Call Source:	Field	Ass	sisted By:				
Phone Report:	No		Notified:				
Insurance Letter:	No	Er	itered By:	PP	D265 - Pihl,	Joe	
Entered On:	10/24/2017 14:07:48	App	roved By:	PP	D26451 - Fr	elin, Ashle	у
Approved On:	10/27/2017 11:33:56	Exceptional C	learance:				-
Adult/ Juvenile Clearance:		Exceptional Cleara	nce Date:				
Additional Distribution:	PPD - MCU	Other Dis	str bution:				
Validation Processing	Distr bution Date: 10/27/2017	County Pros. Atty.	Juven	nile	Other	CPS	Supervisor:
	By: FRELIN, ASHLEY	City Pros. Atty.	Milita	ary	DSHS	PreTrial	
Records has the authority to e	nsure correct agency, CB/Grid/RD	, and District/Sector are i	ncorporate	d	Dr		0/27/2017 11:33:56

## **Puyallup Police Supplemental Report**

Jurisdiction Agency: Puyallup Police

Incident No. 1727500689.6

Page 2 of 2

Address:	3619 Pacific Ave	County:	Pierce	Phone:	
City, State Zip:	Tacoma, WA 98418	Country:	United States of America	Business Phone:	253-798-6494
Other Address:				Other Phone:	
Resident:		Occupation/Grade:		Employer/School:	
SSN:				Place Of Birth:	
Driver License No:		Driver License State:		Driver License Country:	
Attire:				Complexion:	
SMT:				Facial Hair:	
Entity Type:	Other Entity (Business, Institution, etc.)	Reporting Statement Obtained:		Facial Shape:	
Entity Notes:					

Investig	ative In	formation

oot.gativo	······································		
Means:		Motive:	
Vehicle Activity:		Direction Vehicle Traveling:	

Synopsis:

Narrative:

On Tuesday, October 24, 2017 at approximately 08:30 hours, I received a final autopsy report issued by Dr. Clark of the Pierce County Medical Examiner's Office in reference to this case involving the death of Gary L. Wooster. In it, the report indicated the cause of death was "Multiple traumatic injuries" and the manner of death was "Suicide". Unfortunately, no toxicology report could be completed per this investigation due to no suitable specimen available.

I called the Pierce County Medical Examiner's office and spoke to medical investigator, Todd. I asked if there was information or circumstances Dr. Clark relied up on to make his decision of this death as being a suicide. As mentioned in my previous investigative follow-up, the video I observed showed the deceased look up and what appeared to be action to move out of the way of the train during the last moments before impact. The medical investigator indicated he would ask Dr. Clark about this, but this decision was likely made due to the fact that the deceased knowingly and intentionally walked around the flashing gates across the tracks. The medical investigator indicated he would attempt to review my report and mention my observations made in the video to Dr. Clark for possible reconsideration of reclassification of the manner of death. Nothing further.

Reviewed By:	Reviewed Date:	

Printed: 10/27/2017 11:33:56
Printed By: PPD26451 - Frelin, Ashley

PUYALLUP
Paris
MILL

# HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM

PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT Date 10/2/17 Time\_\_\_\_\_ My name is Oben Affel & Jeric Clarke My Date of birth is: 12/16/1990 Home telephone I reside at Message telephone Work telephone STATE / ZIP I am employed at \_\_\_\_\_ My narrative of facts: Def. headeded temards Meriden in witnessed tracks or the train was approaching, whistle blowing of the train The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my knowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me nor any duress used against me. I make this statement under penalty of perjury. Signature Jerica Clarks

Page of Circle  HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM
HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM
POLICE PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT
Date $\frac{10/2/17}{1000}$ Time $\frac{10:45}{1000}$
My name is David Holley My Date of birth is: 01-04-1973
I reside at 76 RTLAND UNION STATION Home telephone
CITY JONTLAWN, OR Message telephone
STATE / ZIP Work telephone
I am employed at AMTRAK
My narrative of facts:
I WAS DIERATING AMTRAK TRAIN # 1/ SOUTHBOUND Det
WHEN, OBSERVED A MAN NALKING FROM WEST TO
EST EAST ON MERIDIAN ST. (MILEPOST 31.80x) WHEN I
NOTED THAT HE WAS GOING TO WALK IN FROM OF
THE TRAIN I PLACED THE TRAIN IN EMERGENCY.
BELLS AND WHISTLES WERE OPERATING AND
FUNKTIONING PROPERTY ON THE TRAIN.
HEADLIGHT WAS ON BRIGHT
SPEED - 79 MPH
CROSSING ARMS WERE DOWN AND FLASHING.
TIME OF INCIDENT 10: 19 am

The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my knowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me nor any duress used against me. I make this statement under penalty of perjury

Signature

WITNESSES:

PUYALUP	
POLICE	
UILU	

_	1112	
Page	of	
	 O.	 23 32

# HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM

#### PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT

R	Date 10-02-2017 Time 1037
My name is Thomas CARter	My Date of birth is: 10-10-1995
I reside at Ft 5(3)	Home telephone 310 347 2174
CITY El Paso	
STATE/ZIP TEXAI, 79916	Message telephone
I am employed at ARMY	is a second of the second of t
My narrative of facts:  I Have only cought a glimps  The man locked like a tranzen  NOT Really aware of The Train  TO TUMP Infront of The Train. W  like He TUMPED Infront on they  White He was walking south a  Set of Tracks. I was on The S  HEXTED ALER wine delor and med	or It looked like the wanted  when I saw Itim It looked  to Back UP From Orthing Hit.  efter He crossed The First  outh side of the Tracks
The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my kn any duress used against me. I make this statement under pen	nowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me nor alty of perjury.
WITNESSES: Signature	

Page of C	it#
HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM	
PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT	
Date 1012117 Time 1045	
My name is CORI GUERRERO My Date of birth is: 1-19-68  I reside at 6319 90th 5t Ct E Home telephone 253, 255, 8492	307
CITY Puyally Message telephone	
STATE/ZIP WA 9837) Work telephone	
I am employed at King rounty POT	
My narrative of facts:	
+ 1,100 Sitting wanting ter the	2IL
train or I heard An explotion and saw	
Debris flying and was struck by A	
double rocks. I went to see	
what someone put on the tracks	
and saw parts of a body. Then	
saw more body parts on the	
platform. I called 911.	

The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my knowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me nor any duress used against me. I make this statement under penalty of perjury.

Signature

WITNESSES:

4		
ı	-	-
	~	1
	9	3
	1	)
ı		Brown
	0	Barret
1	0	and a second
	C	The same

Page of	Cit#
HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM	
PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT	
Date 10 2 17 Time 10 30	
My name is Tabita Peters My Date of birth is: 3 1 77	Case#
I reside at 12615 210th Ave E Home telephone 253 507 8460	Case
Message telephone (eil 253 350 81 88	
STATE/ZIP WAR GIBLIAN WORK telephone	
I am employed at St Joseph Medical Center	
My narrative of facts:	Def.
A friend of were walking North on	Del.
The west sidewark of meridian. We heard	
the train bells @ the cossing near stewart	
& Stopped. I saw a man watking south	
on meridian toward the tracks. He	•2
appeared to be watking slowly to toward	
the tracks oblinions of the beils & lights	
It appeared he enther Stopped or sionaly	
Stepped on to the track. Tormear	10
He did not try to run or turn back	
at all. We heard a lond through and	
then saw body parts eventwhere.	
I had tred to well but the train was	
too gose - he had already crossed the first	1
track & was night on the track the train	<u></u>
track	
him—le track	
The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my knowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me i	101
any duress used against me. I make this statement under penalty of perjury.	
The state of the s	
Signature WITNESSES:	
	_
If you need additional space use other side	

PUYALLUP
DITTE
UID

		989 XXXII - 443
JANDWE TTEN	STATEMENT	FODM

#### PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT

ULIU	Date <u>02 OCT 97</u> Time <u>1033</u>
My name is Michael A Matrison	My Date of birth is: 02 27 1975 Case
I reside at 2222 29th AVE CT SW	Home telephone 425-213-7121
CITY PHYALLEY	Message telephone
STATE / ZIP	Work telephone Sound Transit
I am employed at Sound Transit	204 903 - 7427
My narrative of facts:	Def.
STANDING on South Platform	. When A person was
walking across the tracks	
horn and train. The person Co	-ossed in front of the
South Bound Train, Track Z	1. A
walking South Bond on Menden	
It appeared as if he would run a	I but didn't he was hit
by the bit left side of the tr	air. The Body exploded
with debis reading the	2nd Platform cover
from the east	
The body was tory from less a	ind head and scalp.
I did not see gates but all	bells were on
- Horn and Flashy lights were	, 0,
The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my k any duress used against me. I make this statement under per	mowledge. No threats or promises have been made to me nor nalty of perjury.
me	Il h d
Signature WITNESSES:	The state of the s
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* *

PUYALUP HANDWRITTEN S	Page of STATEMENT FORM	it#
PUYALLUP POLI	ICE DEPARTMENT	
	Date 10/2/17 Time 10:31	
My name is Amyce & Pearson	My Date of birth is 2/11/2	se#
I reside at 1020 3 of Ave. NW	Home telephone	se#
CITY Payallup	Message telephone <u>253</u> 952 9308	
STATE/ZIP WA 98371	Work telephone	
I am employed at Liberty Theater		
My narrative of facts:		
el was walking	ain was coming	f.
Jabitha Peters as the tr	ain was comina	
a man on the other	side of the track	
was walking toward	us and Continued.	8
to walk arrow the tr		
min on the tracks		
pour y - Long Land		
		31 <del></del> 1
		_
7.10		
		_
The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my known duress used against me. I make this statement under pena	owledge No threats or promises have been made to me nor	
	and a	
Signature	haye J	

-If you need additional space use other side-

WITNESSES:

Page	1	of	(	

Cit#

HANDWRIT	TEN STA	TEMENT	<b>FORM</b>
----------	---------	--------	-------------

# PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT

UILL	Date 10/2//7 Time / 0132
My name is LOMNICA brink	My Date of birth is: 3-15-73
I reside at 6402 154th Ave Sp#1	Cas
6	_ Message telephone
	_ Home telephone 206-406-9860
	_ Work telephone
I am employed at	
My narrative of facts:	Def
The guy walk by me	1+) Loca (+-
towark and crossed	The Fractes I hear
the whistles but I he	ard the train
-10 [1-	
8	
The above is a true and correct statement to the best of my kn any duress used against me. I make this statement under pen	
Z//	in Rame
Signature	NULIVE
WITNESSES: Af (1) #79.	•
- pysing # 010	

	1	Dr	
Page	of	į	

Cit#

HANDWR	ITTEN	STATEMENT	<b>FORM</b>
--------	-------	-----------	-------------

#### PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT

POLICE	I ALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT
A.	Date 10-2-14 Time 10:32
My name is Sobin Sauna	My Date of birth is: 6/2 23 - (ef Case
I reside at 18204 96Th Ave 1	
CITY DUVALLUP	Message telephone
STATE ZIP WA 9	8375 Work telephone 253-581-8113
I am employed at	Home telephone
My narrative of facts:	
	PA my bus To walk, Saw Def
Train Coming	did no hear bells or see
	nan crossing Tracks The
arms came	
Commence of the commence of th	oul faster, Someone else
	They we've Trying To help
	ck, I heard the train
hit him and	
	- Jaw Hilling 1847119
The state of the s	
1.00	
×	
The above is a true and correct statement to any duress used against me. I make this statement with the statement of the statement to any duress used against me.	Signature Scenario
JAXL-	#290
	If you need additional space use other side



White (Property Room)

Yellow (Records)

# PUYALLUP POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### PROPERTY RELEASE REPORT

DATE: 10-16-17	CASE NO/727500699					
The following was received from the Puyallup Police Department Property Room:						
ITEM# DESCRIPTION	ITEM# DESCRIPTION					
11 wallet 1	1/					
	2/					
3/	3/					
4	4					
5/	5/					
6/	al					
	7/					
	8/					
	9/					
10/2	O/					
Property released to:  Owner  Claimant  Other  Nok						
ID VERIFIED BY:						
SIGNATURE OM A SUL POMOMA						
SIGNATURE:						
ADDRESS: (if different than ID) DATE:						
RELEASING OFFICER:						

Pink (Receipt)

# STATTE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTÎMENÎ OFÎHEAÊTH

#### CERTIFICATE OF DEATH



DATE ISSUED: 03/23/2020 FEE NUMBER: 106898126

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2017-042960

FIRST AND MIDDLE NAME(S); GARY LEE LAST NAME(S): WOOSTER SR

COUNTY OF DEATH: PIERCE DATE OF DEATH: OCTOBER 02, 2017 HOUR OF DEATH: 10:33 AM

SEX: MALE

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

HISPANIC ORIGIN: NO, NOT SPANISH/HISPANIC/LATINO

GE: 64 YEARS

RACE: NATIVE AMERICAN: TULALIP

BIRTH DATE: JULY 08, 1953 BIRTHPLACE: TACOMA, WA

MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED SURVIVING SPOUSE: NOT APPLICABLE

OCCUPATION: ENTREPRENEUR/AUTO DETAILING

INDUSTRY: AUTOMOTIVE

EDUCATION: HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED COMPLETED

US ARMED FORCES: NO

INFORMANT: JENNIFER PENSON RELATIONSHIP: DAUGHTER

ADDRESS: 313 4TH AVE NW PUYALLUP, WA 98371

CAUSE OF DEATH:

A: MULTIPLE TRAUMATIC INJURIES

INTERVAL: -B:

INTERVAL:

C:

INTERVAL:

D: INTERVAL:

OTHER CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH:

DATE OF INJURY: OCTOBER 02, 2017

HOUR OF INJURY: 10:33 AM INJURY AT WORK: NO

PLACE OF INJURY: RAILROAD CROSSING

LOCATION OF INJURY: 300 WEST MAIN AVENUE

CITY, STATE, ZIP: PUYALLUP, WASHINGTON 98371

COUNTY: PIERCE

DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED: STEPPED IN FRONT OF TRAIN.

IF TRANSPORTATION INJURY, SPECIFY: NOT APPLICABLE

PLACE OF DEATH: OTHER PLACE

FACILITY OR ADDRESS: RAILROAD CROSSING- 300 W MAIN AVE

CITY, STATE, ZIP: PUYALLUP, WASHINGTON 98371

RESIDENCE STREET: 313 4TH AVE NW CITY, STATE, ZIP: PUYALLUP, WA 98371

INSIDE CITY LIMITS: YES COUNTY: PIERCE

TRIBAL RESERVATION: NOT APPLICABLE LENGTH OF TIME AT RESIDENCE: 3 MONTHS

FATHER: AUGUSTUS WOOSTER MOTHER: LAVITA WILLIAMS

METHOD OF DISPOSITION: CREMATION

PLACE OF DISPOSITION: MOUNTAIN VIEW CREMATORY

CITY, STATE: LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON DISPOSITION DATE: OCTOBER 07, 2017

FUNERAL FACILITY: MOUNTAIN VIEW FUNERAL HOME

ADDRESS: PO BOX 99947

CITY, STATE, ZIP: LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON 98496

FUNERAL DIRECTOR: DAN R LASHAM

MANNER OF DEATH: ACCIDENT

AUTOPSY: YES

WERE AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE TO COMPLETE

CAUSE OF DEATH: YES

DID TOBACCO USE CONTRIBUTE TO DEATH. NO PREGNANCY STATUS IF FEMALE: NO RESPONSE

CERTIFIER NAME: THOMAS B. CLARK, III

TITLE: CORONER/ME

CERTIFIER ADDRESS: 3619 PACIFIC AVENUE CITY, STATE, ZIP: TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98418

DATE SIGNED: OCTOBER 05, 2017

CASE REFERRED TO ME/CORONER: YES

FILE NUMBER: 17-1902

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN: NOT APPLICABLE

LOCAL DEPUTY REGISTRAR: DEBORAH PEDERSON

DATE RECEIVED: OCTOBER 06, 2017



# **Affidavit for Correction**

This is a legal document. Complete in ink and do not alter.

Mail to: Center for Health Statistics

P.O. Box 47814 Olympia, WA 98504-7814

10	19 IICHIII								360-236-4300	
	<u> Maria a la Balancia de Balancia</u>	vantale sellener		TE OFF	ICE USE		ing katang palak	Americani.	dene Person	veitelikes etistä esi
State	e File Number	Fee	Number			Initials	Date		Affidavit Nur	mber
		ngananan F	Required information	must r	natch cui	rent infor	rmation on rec	ord		ana galangsa galabath
	Record Type:	Birth	☐ Death		farriage		☐ Dissolutio		:e)	
Z	Name on Record:			Contract of the Contract of th	warrage		2. Date of Event		3. Place of E	Event:
ő	First	Middle	Last				MM/DD/YYY		(City or C	
<u></u>	4. Father/Parent Full Bir	Victoria (1980)		olution)	5. Mother/Parent Full Birth Name (Spouse B for Marriage or Dissoluti				. ,	
Required	First	Middle	Lasi/Ma	•	First	,, aroner a	Middle	0400 5 101		/Maiden
<u> </u>	6. Name of Person Req	uesting Correction		tionship		Self	☐ Guardian	☐ Inf	ormant	☐ Hospital
		_		on on Re	ecord: 🗌	Parent(s)	☐ Funeral Direc	tor 🗌 Ot	her (specify)	•
1	eturn Mailing Address:									
<b></b>	D Box or Street Address				Ci			State		Ziρ
Telep	phone Number:				Email Ad	dress:				
(		a balan San ra		Al-		The need	and in its course	I		
		n below for re ne record now s	questing any change	es on tr	ie recora T	. The reco	the state of the s	t or inco rue fact is		Mows:
8.	11	ie record now s	nows.		9.		THE L	rue lact is	·	
10.					11.					
12.					13.					
14.					15.					
		er penalty of p	erjury under the law	s of the					true and co	orrect
16a.	Signature:				16b. Sigr	nature of 2 <sup>nd</sup>	d parent (if require	ed):		
Print	ed name:		Date:		Printed n	ame:				Date:
			INSTRUCTIONS – g	o to <u>www</u>	<u>/.doh.wa.g</u>	ov for more	information			
			Social Security card or							
	uired documentary proof									
	Birth/Marriage/Divorce re Certificate of Naturalization		ary record (DD-214) pital/medical record		School trar ⊃assport	scripts			mident Report Resident card	
	Certificates	71100	Sitaii Modicar 100014		иоороге		9 01001111	omanone	Troblacht card	(1 00 1)
1. C	nly a parent(s), legal gu	ardian (if the chi	d is under 18), or the na	med indi	vidual (if 1	8 or older) r	may change the b	oirth certific	cate	
2. T	he proof(s) must matc									the name to be
1	lary Ann Doe									
	ocumentary proof must	be five or more y	ears old or established	within five			I -1\			
	<u>l under 18</u> If legal guardian(s), inclu	ido cortifical com	t order proving guardian	ahin		years or o	<u>ider)</u> in change his or l	aar hirth ac	rtificato	
	Up to age one, last nam									mentary proof are
	certificate (can be any c				requi		alo namo le mico	119; till 00 p	710000 OI G00G	mornary proof are
	After age one, a court or			,			and/or last nam	e is misspe	elled, or date o	of birth is incorrec
	No proof is required to c						cumentary proof a			
	To correct parent's inforr				<ul> <li>To co</li> </ul>	rrect parent	's birth date, plac	e of birth,	or name, one (	documentary prod
0	To correct the sex of the	child, one docur	nentary proof from a me	dical	is req	uired				
	provider is required									
	*To change any part of the a certificate with request.	name or a child usi	ng this form, signatures tro	m notn pa	arents listed	on the certi	mcate are required	. If one pare	ent is deceased,	submit a death
		vit cannot be u	sed to add a father to a	a birth co	ertificate (	use paterni	ity acknowledgr	nent form	DOH 422-032	2)
	h Certificates	funanal elimentes	on overeitenstallerietetert		danas ==:	fluvalne 1	a position is an		, ahana - 11	
	1. Only the informant, the funeral director, or executors/administrators (if evidence confirming such position is presented) may change the non-medical information. Proof in required to make changes if required by a family mamber not listed as the information of the confirming such position is presented).									
	information. Proof is required to make changes if requested by a family member not listed as the informant on the certificate (family members are spouse or registered domestic partner, parent, sibling or adult child or stepchild). Marital status requires a certified copy of a court order if someone other than the									
	informant is requesting		or addit office of all	sporma).	aiitui ota	.ao roquii Ga	. a continua copy	or a court	s, doi il domeo	outor than the
2.	The medical information	(cause of death		by the ce	rtifying phy	sician or th	e coroner/medica	al examine	r.	
	iage/Dissolution (Divo				-1-1 \$					
	ersonal facts (minor spe o change the date or pla									
د. ۱	o onango me date of pla	oo or marriage c	i aloooluuon, illo oliitiai	ı. (mama	901010101	· or court (u	noodianon j mast i	-ompiere a		034 January 2015

This is a true and exact certification of the record officially registered and on file with the Washington State Department of Health, Issued under the authority of chapter 70.58 RCW

**CERTIFIED** 

Anthony L-Chen, MD, MPH DIRECTOR DO NOT DESTROY



